manipulate, treat, market, import, export, improve, produce, process, prepare, buy, sell, deal in and carry on 
the manufacturing and trading in foods and beverages.

During the year under review the Company has incurred a Standalone Net Loss of ` 67,39,216/- (Rupees Sixty 
Seven Lakh Thirty Nine Thousand Two Hundred Sixteen Only) as compared to net loss of  ̀  68,23,110/- (Rupees 
Sixty Eight Lakh Twenty Three Thousand One Hundred Ten Only) during the previous year. The Company has 
also incurred Consolidated Net Loss of ` 47,10,466/-(Rupees Forty Seven Lakh Ten Thousand Four Hundred 
Sixty Six Only) as compared to net loss of ` 31,32,542/-(Rupees Thirty One Lakh Thirty Two Thousand Five 
Hundred Forty Two Only). 

The Company is optimistic about its business growth in the years to come.
2.	 APIS Pure Foodstuff Trading LLC, Dubai (Associate) 
	 The Company primarily engaged in the business of trading of Honey, Tea, Coffee and Bread and Bakery Products.

[...]

The members are appraised to inform that the Company has in despite of various difficulties and challenges 
faced by the Company due to seasonal complexities and difficult business environment due to worldwide 
pandemic occurred due to COVID-19, the Company posted a turnover of ` 61,66,02,464/- (Rupees Sixty One 
Crore Sixty Six Lacs Two Thousand Four Hundred Sixty Four Only) as compared to ` 27,88,60,538/- (Rupees 
Twenty Seven Crore Eighty Eight Lacs Sixty Thousand Five Hundred Thirty Eight Only) during the previous year.

For the year under review, the Company has posted a Net Profit of ` 43,942,737/- (Rupees Four Crore Thirty 
Nine Lacs Forty Two Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty Seven Only) as compared to ` 21,158,916/- (Rupees Two 
Crore Eleven Lacs Fifty Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Sixteen Only) during the previous year.  

The Company is optimistic about its business growth in the years to come.
3.	 Kapil Anand Agro Private Limited (Associate) 
	 The Company is engaged in the business of manufacturing, preserving, reigning, packing, bottling, prepare,

[...]

the manufacturing and trading in foods and beverages.

The Company has also doing third party labelling/packing for famous brands like DS group, Rakesh, Vishal 
Mega Mart etc.

During the year under review the Company has earned a Net Profit after tax is ` 40,57,500/- (Rupees Forty 
Lacs Fifty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Only) as compared to net profit of ` 73,81,100/- (Rupees Seventy 
Three Lacs Eighty One Thousand One Hundred Only) during the previous year.

The Company is optimistic about its business growth in the years to come.
4.	 Nature’s Family Tree Foods Private Limited (Wholly owned Subsidiary)
	 The Company is engaged in the business of manufacturing, preserving, reigning, packing, bottling, prepare,

[...]

The Company has acquired the entire equity of the Nature’s Family Tree Foods Private Limited (“the Company”) 
and after the acquisition the company becomes wholly owned subsidiary of the Company.

During the year under review the Company has incurred Net Loss of ` 52,161/- (Rupees Fifty Two Thousand 
One Hundred Sixty One Only).

The Company is optimistic about its business growth in the years to come.

Annexure-II
Information as per Section 134(3)(m) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 
2014 and forming part of the Directors’ Report for the year ended March 31, 2022.